

Champion Aerospace Warranty Policy: Slick Products

Policy Statement.

Champion Aerospace warrants all products manufactured by it to be at the time of delivery free from defects in material and workmanship. This warranty is only applicable if the product is operated, handled, maintained or repaired in accordance with Champion Aerospace's then current recommendations. Champion Aerospace's obligation under this warranty is limited to reimbursing, through a distributor, the replacement cost up to the suggested list price of any product or any part of said product which shall, within the warranty period in Table 1, after installation by the first end user, be returned to Champion Aerospace for examination and found to Champion Aerospace's satisfaction to have been defective.

THIS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES WRITTEN, STATUTORY, ORAL OR IMPLIED (INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION ANY WARRANTY OR FITNESS FOR PURPOSE OR ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY ARISING FROM COURSE OF DEALING, COURSE OF PERFORMANCE, OR USAGE OF TRADE). Champion Aerospace does not authorize any person to assume for it any other liability in connection with the sale of its products. This warranty shall not apply to any product or part that exhibits normal wear or any product or part which has been subjected to misuse, neglect or accident; nor does it apply to any product repaired or modified by any party other than Champion Aerospace; nor does it apply to any product subjected to corrosives or other materials applied to the exterior or introduced to the interior of the product or part; nor does it apply to any product which malfunctions as a consequence of the condition of the engine or engine parts or engine accessories; nor does it apply to any products not installed and maintained in accordance with the latest revision level of Champion Aerospace service literature, so as, in our sole judgment, to affect its stability or reliability. In addition, Champion Aerospace shall not be liable for consequential or other types of damages resulting from the use of Champion Aerospace products.

Table 1: Warranty Period

Product	Warranty
New Magnetos (S/N 7100001 and later)	12 Months, or 500 hours of operation from date of installation, or 24 months from date of manufacture, whichever occurs first.
Ignition Harnesses	
SlickSTART™	
Parts	
Slick Tools	12 Months from date of shipment to the first end user.

Request for warranty consideration must be made on Champion Aerospace Warranty Form L-1042 (latest revision) within 30 days of the date the ignition component or assembly became inoperative. Products and the completed Form L-1042 (latest revision) must be returned to Champion Aerospace through a Champion Aerospace distributor with transportation charges prepaid.

Limitation of Liability.

Champion Aerospace's liability, to any purchaser arising out of, connected with, or resulting from the manufacture, sale, delivery, possession, use or handling of any product, whether in design, contract, tort (including negligence), warranty, strict liability otherwise, shall not in any event exceed the purchase price of the product giving rise to the purchaser's claim. The foregoing shall constitute the sole remedy of purchaser and the sole liability of Champion Aerospace. In no event shall Champion Aerospace be liable for loss of use, loss of revenue, downtime, lost profits, or for any special, incidental, exemplary or consequential damages.

Processing Claims.

If there is a reason to believe that a product should be processed for warranty consideration, a copy of Warranty Application Form L-1042 (latest revision) should be processed through a Champion Aerospace distributor. Claims must be processed in the following manner:

- 1. Complete the Warranty Application Form L-1042 (latest revision). Any claims submitted without the required information will be placed on "hold" until the missing information is provided. Information submitted must be accurate and factual. Champion Aerospace reserves the right to verify submitted information.
- 2. Submit Warranty Application Form L-1042 (latest revision), core certificate (if applicable), and suspect merchandise to the Champion Aerospace distributor that sold the replacement item. The yellow copy of the Warranty Application Form should be retained by the user. The distributor will submit the warranty form, core certificate and the suspect merchandise to Champion Aerospace for processing. **Remove magneto drive gears before shipping**.
- 3. Champion Aerospace will initiate processing of the claim upon receipt of the merchandise and the corresponding warranty claim form. Processing of claims will be performed as quickly as possible and will result in either a warranty approval or denial. These two actions are described as follows:

Approval: If Champion Aerospace in its sole discretion finds that the product was defective as stated in the above policy, a credit will be issued to the distributor processing the claim in the amount of the distributor invoice price plus the appropriate core credit (if applicable), provided a core certificate accompanies the warranty documentation. The distributor will then extend the credit to the end user through the dealer processing the claim. Champion Aerospace reserves the option, in its sole discretion to issue credit, replace defective material, or return repaired material in satisfaction of the warranty claim.

<u>Denial</u>: If Champion Aerospace finds in its sole discretion that the product was not defective as stated in the above policy, a notice of warranty denial, including a statement of our findings, will be sent to the distributor and dealer processing the claim. In addition, Champion Aerospace must be informed within 30 days of the date of the denial as to the disposition of the returned merchandise. After 30 days, Champion Aerospace will render the product non-airworthy and dispose of it in the appropriate manner. If the end user requests return of the merchandise, it will be returned to the end user through the distributor who processed the warranty application. If the end user does not request return of magneto, core credit will be issued to the distributor provided a core certificate accompanies the warranty application. The distributor will then extend the credit to the end user through the dealer processing the claim.

4. Upon receipt of the warranty credit or denial notice, the distributor will inform the dealer of Champion Aerospace's action regarding the claim and extend warranty credit where applicable.

Special Instructions.

Champion Aerospace's standard warranties do not include a labor allowance, and compensation for labor costs should not be expected by the distributor, dealer, or end user. In the event that Champion Aerospace does make a special offer of labor compensation for a warranty filed in conjunction with a Champion Aerospace Service Bulletin or other special program, Champion Aerospace will provide instructions for the submittal of a claim for labor at the time of the issuance of the service bulletin or special program announcement.

CHAMPION AEROSPACE RESERVES THE RIGHT TO MAKE REVISIONS TO THIS POLICY AT ANY TIME WITHOUT NOTICE.	
SlickSTART™ is a registered trademark of Champion Aerospace LLC.	

Champion Aerospace LLC

1230 Old Norris Road Liberty, South Carolina, U.S.A. 29657 www.championaerospace.com